## 2001 WI 35

## **FILED**

## APR 6, 2001

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN	Cornelia G. Clark Clerk of Supreme Court Madison, WI
In the Matter of the Amendment of the Supreme Court Rules: SCR 70.15(1) - Judicial Conference	ORDER No. 01-09

The court on its own motion, has deemed it advisable to amend the Supreme Court Rule, SCR 70.15(1), setting forth the membership of the Judicial Conference of Wisconsin to conform it with the bylaws of the Judicial Conference, Article I, establishing the membership.

IT IS ORDERED that, effective the date of this order, Supreme Court Rule 70.15 (1) is amended to read:

70.15 (1) There is constituted the judicial conference of Wisconsin, which consists of the justices of the supreme court, the judges of the court of appeals, the judges of the circuit court, reserve judges, three municipal court judges designated by the Wisconsin municipal judges association, <u>one circuit court</u> <u>commissioner designated by the family court commissioner</u> <u>association, one circuit court commissioner designated by the judicial court commissioner association, and one judicial representative of a non-Public law 280 tribal court and two judicial representatives of Public Law 280 tribal courts designated by the Wisconsin tribal judges association.</u>

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that notice of this amendment of the Supreme Court Rules be given by a single publication of a copy of this order in the official state newspaper and in an official publication of the State Bar of Wisconsin.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 6th day of April, 2001.

BY THE COURT:

Cornelia G. Clark Clerk of Court